

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2008

CRLMP.NO(s). 11156

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2008 in CRLMP No. 4071/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KASHIF RAZA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 01/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Neetu Sahani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay of 30 days in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

By order of 28th July, 2008 we had directed the matter to be listed today when both the petitioner as well as Shama @ Kajal were directed to be present. Both of them are here before us and we have heard Shama @ Kajal who claims to be 19 years old. In any event, the Medical Report shows that she is above 18 years. In such circumstances, let notice issue to the respondents and let the Interim Order passed by us on 28th July, 2008 continue in the meantime.

..2/..

-2-

The notice is made returnable four weeks hence.

During the proceedings we have also recorded Shama's Statement which shall be kept on record.

Personal appearance of Shama @ Kajal is dispensed with for the present.

(Pooja Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(P.S. Tyagi)  
Court Master  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Statement of Shama @ Kajal  
BEFORE THE COURT  
IN

SLP (Crl.) No.../2008  
CrlMP No. 11156/2008

Ques: What is your name?

Ans: My name is Shama @ Kajal.

Ques: What is your Age?

Ans: 19 Years.

Ques: Are you living with your own wish?

Ans: I am living with Mr. Kashi Raja with my own wish.

I am not under any pressure from anyone.

I wish to continue living with Kashi Raja

Ques: What is he doing?

Ans: Agricultural work.

Ques: When you got married?

Ans: I married to Kashi Raja on 22nd February, 2008 at  
Sikandarabad.

Ques: Where do you live?

Ans: We live in Muradabad.

---